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Important safety
instructions

When using electrical appliances, in the presence of
children, basic safety precautions should always be
followed, including the following:

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING
DANGER: KEEP AWAY FROM WATER

DANGER: As with most electrical appliances,
electrical parts are electrically live even when switched
off.

DANGER: THIS PRODUCT SHOULD NOT BE USED
BY CHILDREN

To reduce the risk of death by electric shock:

1. Always “unplug it” immediately after using.

2. Do not use while bathing or showering.

3. Do not place or store appliance where it can fall
or be pulled into a tub, sink or anywhere else that
may contain water.

4. Do not place in or drop into water or any other
liquid.

5. If appliance falls into water, “unplug it”
immediately. Do not reach into water.

6. DO NOT attempt to re-use Infuse Pro™ flat iron if
it has been submerged into water.

7. DO NOT attempt to use if Argan Serum/Water
tank is cracked or leaking.

WARNING - TO REDUCE THE RISK OF BURNS,
ELECTROCUTION, FIRE OR INJURY TO PERSONS:

CAUTION: NEVER LEAVE FLAT IRON WITH
INFUSION SETTING TURNED “ON" AND IN CLOSED
POSITION, AS THIS CAN RELEASE HOT SERUM
AROUND THE TITANIUM PLATES CAUSING SKIN
BURNS.

1. The appliance should never be left unattended
when plugged in.

2. Close supervision is necessary when this appliance
is used by, on, or near children or individuals with
certain disabilities.

3. Use this appliance only for its intended use, as
described in this manual. Do not use attachments
not recommended by the manufacturer.

4. Never operate this appliance if it has a damaged
cord or plug, if it is not working properly, if it has
been damaged, or if it has been dropped into
water.

5. Keep the cord away from heated surfaces. Do not
wrap the cord around the appliance.

6. Never block the air openings of the appliance
or place it on a soft surface, such as a bed or
couch, where the air openings may be blocked.
Keep the air openings free of lint, hair, and the
like.

7. Never use while sleeping.

8. Never drop or insert any object into any opening
or hole.

9. Do not use outdoors or operate where aerosol
(Spray) products are being used or where oxygen
is being administered.

10.Do not use an extension cord with this appliance.

11. Do not operate with a voltage converter.

12.The Infuse Pro™ flat iron contains sensitive
components therefore please ensure that the
product is not dropped.

13.1If your product is damaged through misuse or
abuse, it will not be covered under warranty.

14.1t's very important that you use “PURECODE HEAT
PROTECTOR SERUM” supplied with this product
in order to function properly.



WARNING: Hot surfaces

The Infuse Pro™ flat iron heater plates are hot for

effective styling. To reduce the risk of burns:

1. NEVER touch the styler heater plates.

2. Do not allow the hot plates to touch textiles,
plastic material, or other heat sensitive surfaces.

3. When not styling, always lay the Infuse Pro™
flat iron on a flat heat-resistant surface.

4. When styling is complete, always switch off the
Infuse Pro™ flat iron and unplug it from the power
supply.

5. Wait for the Infuse Pro™ flat iron to cool before
storing.

6. After styling, the plates remain hot - for safe
cooling close the Infuse Pro™ flat iron and apply
the lock at the end of the device.

7. Remember this is an electrical device, and the
clamping plates are intended to reach
temperatures up to 450° F.

8. When the Infuse Pro™ flat iron has cooled, fold the
power cord in the same way as it was first
delivered in its packaging. Do not wind it around
your hand or the body of the Infuse Pro™ flat iron
as this can lead to early failure of the power cord.

Product Specification Chart

1. Anti-slip CO\(er/Heat—proof Tip FEATURES

2. Upper Housing

3. Argan Serum/Water Tank

4. Lock-Switch e 110-240V 50/60Hz 150W

5. 360° Rotatable Power Cord/3m * Temperature Range 300 - 450° F

6. ON/OFF Button e 2 levels Infusion Adjustment

7. Temperature Control Buttons e 10FT, 360 Degree Rotating Swirl Power Cord
8. Temperature Reading e ALCI Protection Plug

9. Infusion Trigger e 2 Hour Auto Shut Off (When Not In Use)

16. Titanium Plate
11. Lower Housing




Save these
instructions

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

The appliance has a polarized plug (one blade is wider
than the other). As a safety feature, this plug will fit in
a polarized outlet only one way. If the plug does not fit
fully in the outlet, reverse the plug. If it still does not
fit, contact a qualified electrician. Do not attempt to
bypass this safety feature.

Application Leakage Circuit Interrupter

Your appliance is equipped with an Application

Leakage Circuit Interrupter (ALCI) protection device

that may make the appliance inoperable under

some abnormal conditions (such as immersion of the

appliance). To ensure that the ALCI plug is functioning

correctly the following test can be performed:

1. Plug in your appliance and press the yellow test
button on the plug.

2. This will cause the appliance to stop working.

3. Press the red button, to reset the appliance.

If the ALCI protection device becomes inoperable or
starts to malfunction, please contact us, at
1-732-264-3049 for further assistance.

Whenever you use the Infuse Pro™ flat iron you
should check to see if the ALCI protection is
working correctly.

O

Your product is a (class Il) double insulated electrical
appliance and should not be connected to an ground
connection.

Double-Insulated Appliance

In a double-insulated appliance, two systems of
insulation are provided instead of grounding. No
grounding means is provided on a double-insulated
appliance, nor should a means for grounding be
added.

A double-insulated appliance is marked with words
“"DOUBLE INSULATION" or “DOUBLE INSULATED".
The symbol (square within a square) may also be
marked on the appliance.

Operation

INFUSION ACTIVATION: ARGAN SERUM/WATER
TANK-FILL INSTRUCTIONS - FOLLOW STEPS 1-14

The Infuse Pro™ flat iron should be used in
conjunction with the “"PURECODE HEAT PROTECTOR
SERUM”, or water and with no other products.

1. Before plugging appliance into an electrical outlet,
remove the ARGAN SERUM/WATER TANK from
the Infuse Pro™ flat iron.

2. To remove the tank, slide the tank-lock switch
toward the “UNLOCK” symbol. This will pop the
tank loose from the Infuse Pro™ flat iron.

3. Turn the tank over and peel back the rubber cap at
the bottom of the tank to open and fill it.

4. Insert the serum opening into the tank opening
and squeeze the liquid slowly into the tank.

5. After filling, reseal the rubber cap on the bottom
of the tank and reinsert the tank back onto
the Infuse Pro™ flat iron (the end closest to the
styling-plates first).

6. Secure the tank into place at the LOCK-SWITCH
end to complete installation.



7. To activate and regulate the amount of infusion,
use the infusion trigger, which is located
on the bottom of the iron. Setting 1 is for (Water),
setting 2 is for (Argan Serum).

OPERATING INFUSE PRO™ FLAT IRON WITHOUT
INFUSION - FOLLOW STEPS 8- 14

NOTE: In order to use Infuse Pro™ flat iron without
infusion be sure that the infusion trigger switch is set
to off.

8. Plug the Infuse Pro™ flat iron into any 110/240V

electrical outlet and press the ON/OFF button.

9. The red power indicator light will illuminate to

indicate that the Infuse Pro™ flat iron is heating
up.

10. Use the temperature control buttons -/+ to set
the desired temperature, allow it to heat up
approximately 30-60 seconds. While the
Infuse Pro™ flat iron heats, a green light will flash,
when this settles at the desired temperature, it is
ready for use.

. Brush and separate the hair into sections about
2 inches wide and place the section between
the plates as close to the scalp with out touching

-
-

it. DON'T TOUCH THE SCALP WITH THE PLATES.

12. With the section of hair in between, hold the
plates firmly closed and slide the iron down and
off the section of hair. DO NOT HOLD THE HAIR
BETWEEN THE CLAMPING PLATES FOR MORE
THAN 2-5 SECONDS (depending on hair
thickness).

13. After one section is straightened move to another
section.

14. Upon completion, press the ON/OFF button until
the light goes out, unplug the cord and allow the
unit to cool down completely before storing.
WARNING: Upon switching off after a styling
session, the heater plates are still very hot; do not
touch the plates while the Infuse Pro™ flat iron is
cooling.

Maintenance
instructions

CLEANING

1. Before cleaning your Infuse Pro™ flat iron, always
unplug the appliance from the power source and
allow it to completely cool down.

2. If your Infuse Pro™ flat iron does not have product
build up, wipe the appliance down using a damp,
soft cloth.

3. DO NOT use harsh detergents, abrasives,
solvents, or chemical cleaners if you start to get
product build up.

4. Never immerse the appliance in water to clean.

5. For Infuse Pro™ flat irons with product build
up, use only flat iron formulated cleaners. These
non-toxic cleaners quickly and safely remove build
up from most styling products.

STORING

1. When the Infuse Pro™ flat iron is not in use,
unplug it. Allow the unit to completely cool down
before storing.

2. Store in a dry location away from children.

3. DO NOT wrap the power cord around the
Infuse Pro™ flat iron as this can strain the cord and
cause premature power cord failure.

4. Regularly check the Infuse Pro™ flat iron for wear
and damage, particularly to the cord and plug.

WARNING! If any malfunction does occur, do not
attempt to repair. The Infuse Pro™ flat iron has no
user-serviceable parts.



Manufacturers
Warranty

All PURECODE products are made with the highest
quality in mind and are tested for quality assurance.
However, in the event that the product fails due to
being defective, PURECODE will replace the product
at no charge with an identical or similar product. Your
product comes with a one year limited manufacturer’s
warranty starting from date of purchase. Only products
purchased through authorized dealers are covered
under the warranty. This warranty covers manufacturer
defects only and not damage due to misuse or
improper care of the product. WHEN USING THE
PRODUCT IN THE INFUSION SETTING BE SURE

TO USE “PURECODE HEAT PROTECTOR SERUM”.
USING ANY OTHER PRODUCT OTHER THAN WATER
WILL VOID THE WARRANTY.

To submit a warranty claim please visit our website,
www.purecodeusa.com/warranty. Please read the
instructions carefully and fill out the online form.
Please include proof of purchase with the returned
product.

This warranty is only valid on genuine PURECODE
products, please do not attempt to repair or service
the product. This product has no serviceable parts;
any attempt to repair or service the product will void
the products warranty.

Product Registration

Registering your product will help PURECODE provide

you with quicker and more efficient support. It's
important that you register your product within 30
days of purchase to insure you get the most out of
your warranty. To validate your product and receive

important information regarding our products register

now. The process is quick and simple.

Please visit purecodeusa.com/register or scan the QR
code to register your product.

purecodeusa.com/register

O@@.65 Fce



Instrucciones importantes
de seguridad

Al utilizar artefactos eléctricos en presencia de nifios
siempre debe tomar las precauciones bdsicas de
seguridad, entre ellas:

LEA TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE
UTILIZAR EL ARTEFACTO

PELIGRO: MANTENGASE ALEJADO DEL AGUA

PELIGRO: como en la mayoria de los artefactos
eléctricos, las piezas eléctricas permanecen
energizadas incluso cuando estan apagadas.

PELIGRO: LOS NINOS NO DEBEN USAR ESTE
PRODUCTO

Para reducir el riesgo de muerte por descarga

eléctrica:

1. Siempre desconéctelo inmediatamente después
de usarlo.

2. No lo utilice mientras toma un bafio o una ducha.

3. No coloque ni guarde el artefacto en un lugar
desde el que pueda caer a una bafiera, lavabo o
cualquier otro lugar que pueda contener agua.

4. No coloque ni deje caer en agua o algtn otro
liquido.

5. Siel artefacto cae al agua, desconéctelo de
inmediato. No meta las manos al agua.

6. No intente utilizar de nuevo el alisador
Infuse Pro™ si ha estado sumergido en agua.

7. NO intente usarlo si el depésito de suero de
argdn/agua estd agrietado o tiene filtraciones.

ADVERTENCIA - PARA REDUCIR EL RIESGO DE
QUEMADURAS, ELECTROCUCION, INCENDIO O
LESIONES PERSONALES:

PRECAUCION: NO DEJAR NUNCA EL ALISADOR
CON EL AJUSTE DE LA INFUSISN ENCENDIDO,

Y EN POSICION CERRADA YA QUE ESTO PUEDE
LIBERAR EL SUERO CALIENTE ALREDEDOR DE LAS
PLACAS DE TITANIO Y CAUSAR QUEMADURAS EN
LA PIEL

1. Elartefacto nunca se debe dejar sin supervision
mientras permanece conectado.

2. Es necesaria una estricta supervisién del uso
de éste artefacto por nifios o personas con ciertas
discapacidades.

3. Utilice este artefacto solo para su uso previsto,
conforme se describe en este manual. No utilice
accesorios que no sean recomendados por el
fabricante.

4. Nunca use este artefacto si el cable o el enchufe
estan en mal estado, si no funciona correctamente
o si se ha dafiado o caido al agua.

5. Mantenga el cable lejos de superficies calientes.
No enrolle el cable alrededor del artefacto.

6. Nunca bloquee las ventilaciones de aire del
artefacto ni lo coloque sobre una superficie
blanda, como una cama o un sofé, ya que podrian
bloquearse. Mantenga las ventilaciones libres de
pelusas, cabello, etc.

7. Nunca lo utilice mientras duerme.

8. Nunca deje caer ni inserte ningtin objeto en las
aberturas u orificios.

9. No utilice al aire libre ni en lugares donde se
utilicen productos en aerosol o se administre
oxigeno.

10. No utilice extensiones con este artefacto.

11.No lo utilice con un convertidor de tensién.

12.El alisador Infuse Pro™ contiene componentes
sensibles, por lo tanto, asegurese de no dejar caer
el producto.

13.La garantia no cubriré el producto en caso de
dafios por uso indebido o excesivo.



14.Es muy importante que utilice el “"SUERO
PROTECTOR DEL CALOR PURECODE”
suministrado con éste producto para su correcto
funcionamiento.

ADVERTENCIA: superficies calientes

Las placas calentadoras del alisador Infuse Pro™ se
mantienen calientes para conseguir un alisado eficaz.
Para reducir el riesgo de quemaduras:

1. NUNCA toque las placas calentadoras del alisador.

2. No permita el contacto de las placas calientes
con textiles, materiales de pléstico u otras
superficies sensibles al calor.

3. Cuando no esté utilizando el alisador, coléquelo
sobre una superficie plana resistente al calor.

4. Cuando termine de utilizarlo, apague el alisador
Infuse Pro™ y desconéctelo de la fuente de
alimentacidn.

5. Espere que el alisador Infuse Pro™ se enfrie antes
de guardarlo.

6. Después de alisar, las placas siguen calientes.

Para enfriarlas de manera segura, cierre el alisador
Infuse Pro™ y aplique la traba ubicada en el
extremo del dispositivo.

Recuerde que este es un dispositivo eléctrico y
que las placas de sujecién pueden alcanzar
temperaturas de hasta 450 °F.

Una vez que el alisador Infuse Pro™ se haya
enfriado, doble el cable de alimentacién de la
misma forma que estaba cuando lo sacé de su
envase. No lo enrolle alrededor de su mano o
el cuerpo del alisador Infuse Pro™, ya que esto
puede causar que el cable se averie de forma
prematura.

Continuar.



Tabla De Especificaciones Del Producto

1. Tapa antideslizante/punta resistente
al calor

. Carcasa superior

. Depésito de suero de argdn/agua

. Interruptor de bloqueo

Cable de alimentacién que permite

un giro de 360°/3m

Botén de encendido/apagado

. Botones de control de temperatura

Lector de temperatura

. Accionador de infusién

10. Placa de titanio

11. Carcasa inferior

aRwN
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CARACTERISTICAS

110-240V 50/60Hz 150W

Rango de temperatura 300 a 450 °F

2 niveles de ajuste de infusién

Cable de alimentacién que permite un giro
de 360°, 10FT

Enchufe de proteccién ALCI

Apagado automatico de dos horas
(cuando no en uso)

Guarde estas
instrucciones

INSTRUCCIONES DE FUNCIONAMIENTO

El artefacto cuenta con un enchufe polarizado (una
placa es més ancha que la otra). Como una funcién de
seguridad, este enchufe solo se conecta en una toma
de corriente polarizada en una direccién. Si el enchufe
no entra completamente en la toma de corriente,
inténtelo al revés. Si aiin no entra, comuniquese

con un electricista calificado. No intente omitir esta
funcién de seguridad.

Interruptor de fuga de corriente (ALCI)
Su artefacto dispone de un dispositivo de proteccidn
con interruptor de fuga de corriente (ALCI) que puede
hacer que el artefacto no funcione en determinadas
condiciones anormales (si se sumerge, por ejemplo).
Para garantizar que el enchufe ALCI funcione
correctamente, lleve a cabo la siguiente prueba:
1. Conecte el artefacto y presione el botén de
prueba amarillo.
2. Esto causard que el artefacto deje de
funcionar.
3. Presione el botén rojo para reiniciar el aparato.



Si el dispositivo de proteccién ALCI no funciona o
comienza a fallar, llamenos al 1-732-264-3049 para
obtener ayuda.

Cada vez que utilice el alisador Infuse Pro™,debe
verificar si la proteccién ALCI funciona
correctamente.

O

Su producto es un artefacto eléctrico con doble
aislamiento (clase Il) y no debe conectarse a una toma
de tierra.

Artefacto con doble aislamiento

En un aparato con doble aislamiento, se utilizan dos
sistemas de aislamiento en lugar de la toma de tierra,
por lo que no se provee una toma de tierra ni
tampoco debe afiadirse.

Los artefactos con doble aislamiento estan marcados
con las palabras “DOBLE AISLAMIENTO". El simbolo
(cuadrado dentro de otro cuadrado) también puede
estar marcado en el artefacto.

Funcionamiento

INSTRUCCIONES PARA ACTIVACION DE LA
INFUSION/LLENADO DEL DEPOSITO DE SUERO
DE ARGAN/AGUA - SIGA LOS PASOS 1 A 14

El alisador Infuse Pro™ solo debe usarse en conjunto
con el “SUERO PROTECTOR DEL CALOR
PURECODE" o agua y sin otros productos.

1. Antes de conectar el artefacto a una toma de
corriente, remueva el DEP6SITO DE SUERO DE
ARGAN/AGUA del alisador Infuse Pro™

2. Para quitarlo, deslice el interruptor de bloqueo
del depdsito hacia el simbolo “DESBLOQUEAR”.

3. Esto soltara el depdsito del alisador Infuse Pro™
Voltee el depdsito y remueva la tapa de goma
ubicada en la parte inferior para abrirlo y llenarlo.

4. Inserte el suero en el orificio del depdsito y apriete
el liquido lentamente hacia el tanque.

5. Una vez lleno, vuelva a sellar la tapa de goma en
la parte inferior del depésito y reinserte el depdsi
to en el alisador Infuse Pro™ (el extremo mas cerca
de las placas primero).

6. Fije el depdsito en su lugar en el extremo del
INTERRUPTOR DE BLOQUEQ para finalizar la
instalacion.

7. Para activary regular la cantidad de infusién,
utilice el accionador de infusidn, que se
encuentra ubicado en la parte inferior de la
plancha. El ajuste 1 es para el agua, el ajuste 2 es
para el suero de argan.

USO DEL ALISADOR INFUSE PRO™ SIN INFUSION

- SIGA LOS PASOS 8 A 14

NOTA: Para usar el alisador Infuse Pro™ sin infusién,

aseglrese de que el interruptor accionador de

infusién esté en apagado.

8. Enchufe el alisador Infuse Pro™ a cualquier toma
de corriente de 110/240V y presione el botén de
encendido/apagado.

9. La luz roja indicadora de energia se iluminara
para indicar que el alisador Infuse Pro™ se esta
calentando.

10. Utilice los botones de control de temperatura -/+
para definir la temperatura deseada; dejecalentar
por unos 30 a 60 segundos. Mientras el alisador
Infuse Pro™ se calienta, parpadearé una luz verde.
Cuando deje de parpadear a la temperatura
deseada, esta listo para usar.



. Cepille y separe el cabello en secciones de unas

2 pulgadas de ancho y coloque la seccién entre
las placas lo més cerca posible del cuero cabellu
do, sin tocarlo. NO TOQUE EL CUERO CABELLU
DO CON LAS PLACAS.

. Con la seccién del cabello en el medio,

sostenga las placas firmemente cerradas y deslice
la plancha hacia abajo y suelte la seccién de
cabello. NO SOSTENGA EL CABELLO ENTRE
LAS PLACAS DE SUJECISN DURANTE MAS DE

2 A5 SEGUNDOS (dependiendo del grosor del
cabello).

. Una vez que haya alisado una seccidn, pase a otra

seccion.

. Cuando haya terminado, presione el botén de

encendido/apagado hasta que la luz se apague.
Desconecte el cable y deje que la unidad se enfrie
antes de guardarla.

ADVERTENCIA: Juego de apagar la unidad
después de una sesidn de alisado, las placas
siguen muy calientes; no las toque mientras el
alisador Infuse Pro™ se enfria.

Instrucciones de
mantenimiento

LIMPIEZA

1. Siempre antes de limpiar su alisador Infuse Pro™
desconéctelo de la fuente de alimentacidn y deje
que se enfrie por completo.

2. Si su alisador Infuse Pro™ no tiene acumulacién de

producto, limpielo con un pafio suave himedo.

3. NO use detergentes fuertes, abrasivos, solventes
ni limpiadores quimicos si comienza a acumularse
producto.

4. Nunca sumerja el artefacto en agua para limpiarlo.

5. Para los alisadores Infuse Pro™ con acumulacién
de producto, solo utilice limpiadores formulados
para planchas. Estos limpiadores no téxicos
eliminan de manera répida y segura la acumlacién
de la mayoria de los productos para peinado.

ALMACENAMIENTO

1. Cuando no utilice el alisador Infuse Pro™,
desconéctelo. Deje que la unidad se enfrie por
completo antes de guardarla.

2. Guarde en un lugar seco, lejos del alcance de los
nifios.

3. NO enrolle el cable alrededor del alisador
Infuse Pro™, ya que esto puede tensionarlo y
causar que falle antes de tiempo.

4. Revise periédicamente el alisador Infuse Pro™
para detectar desgaste ydafios,especialmente en
el cable y enchufe.

jADVERTENCIA! Si se produce un desperfecto, no
intente repararlo. El alisador Infuse Pro™ no utiliza
piezas que pueden ser reparadas por el usuario.

Garantia del fabricante

Todos los productos PURECODE son fabricados con
la mejor calidad en mente y se someten a prueba
para garantizar su calidad. Sin embargo, en caso de
que el producto falle debido a que esté defectuoso,
PURECODE reemplazara sin costo alguno el producto
por uno idéntico o similar.



Su producto tiene una garantia limitada del fabricante
de un afio que comienza en la fecha de compra. Sélo
los productos comprados a través de distribuidores
autorizados estédn cubiertos por la garantia. Esta
garantia solo cubre defectos del fabricante y no cubre
dafios por uso indebido o cuidado incorrecto del
producto. Si utiliza el producto con infusién, asegtrese
de usar el "SUERO PROTECTOR DEL

CALOR PURECODE". EL USO DE UN PRODUCTO
QUE NO SEA AGUA ANULARA LA GARANTIA.

Para enviar una reclamacién de garantia, visite nuestro
sitio web www.purecodeusa.com/warranty. Lea estas
instrucciones cuidadosamente y llene el formulario

en linea. Adjunte un comprobante de compra con el
producto que devuelva.

Esta garantia solo es vélida para productos
PURECODE originales; no intente reparar o realizar
mantenimiento al producto. Este producto no tiene
piezas que se puedan reparar por el usuario; cualquier
intento de reparar o realizar mantenimiento al
producto anulara su garantia.

Registro del producto

El registro del producto ayudard a PURECODE a
brindarle ayuda de manera mas rdpida y eficiente.
Es importante que registre el producto dentro de
los 30 diias siguientes a la compra para asegurarse
de aprovechar al maximo su garantia. Para validar su
producto y recibir informacién importante acerca de
nuestros productos, registrelo ahora. El proceso es
répido y simple.

Visite purecodeusa.com/register o escanee el cédigo
QR para registrar su producto.

purecodeusa.com/register

O@@.65 Fce
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Consignes de sécurité
importantes

Lors de ['utilisation d’appareils électriques en présence
d’enfants, les consignes de sécurité de base doivent
toujours étre respectées, dont les suivantes :

LIRE TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT
L'UTILISATION

DANGER: GARDER ELOIGNE DE L'EAU

DANGER: Comme avec la plupart des appareils
électriques, certaines composantes demeurent sous
tension lorsque I'appareil est réglé sur < Off > (arrét).

DANGER: LE PRODUIT NE DOIT PAS ETRE UTILISE
PAR DES ENFANTS.

Pour réduire le risque de mort par décharge

électrique:

1. Toujours « le débrancher » immédiatement apres
I'utilisation.

2. Ne pas utiliser pendant le bain ou la douche.

3. Ne pas placer ou ranger I'appareil ou il peut
tomber ou étre tiré dans une baignoire, un lavabo
ou autre endroit pouvant contenir de I'eau.

4. Eviter de placer ou de laisser tomber dans I'eau ou
tout autre liquide.

5. Silappareil tombe dans I'eau, le débrancher im
médiatement. Ne pas mettre les mains dans ['eau.

6. NE PAS tenter de réutiliser I'appareil de coiffure
Infuse Pro™ s'il a été immergé dans I'eau.

7. NE PAS tenter d'utiliser si le réservoir de sérum
d’argan ou d’eau est fissuré ou fuit.

AVERTISSEMENT: POUR REDUIRE LE RISQUE DE
BRULURES, D’ELECTROCUTION, D'INCENDIE OU
DE LESIONS CORPORELLES:

PRUDENCE: NE JAMAIS LAISSER LE FER PLAT AVEC

REGLAGE DE PERFUSION ALLUME ET EN POSITION

FERMEE, CAR CELA PEUT LIBERER UN SERUM

CHAUD AUTOUR DES PLAQUES DE TITANE ET

CAUSER DES BRAULURES DE LA PEAU.

1. L'appareil ne doit jamais étre laissé sans
surveillance lorsqu’il est branché.

2. Une supervision étroite est nécessaire lorsque
I'appareil est utilisé par, sur ou a proximité
d’enfants ou de personnes handicapées.

10.
11.

Utiliser I'appareil exclusivement pour le service
auquel il est destiné comme décrit dans le manuel.
N'utilisez pas d’accessoires non recommandés par
le fabricant.

Ne jamais utiliser ['appareil si la fiche ou le cordon
est défectueux, s'il ne fonctionne pas
correctement, s'il est endommagé ou s'il est
tombé a I'eau.

Eloigner le cordon d‘alimentation des surfaces
chauffantes. Ne pas enrouler le cordon autour de
I'appareil.

Ne jamais bloquer les orifices d’aération de
I'appareil ou le placer sur une surface souple telle
qu’un lit ou un canapé ou elles peuvent se
bloquer. Garder les orifices d’aération libres de
charpie, de cheveux ou d’autres matiéres
semblables.

Ne jamais utiliser pendant le sommeil.

Ne jamais laisser tomber ou insérer d’objet dans
les ouvertures ou les trous.

Ne pas utiliser a I'extérieur ou dans des endroits
ou des produits aérosol (a pulvériser) sont utilisés
ou ol on administre de I'oxygeéne.

Ne pas utiliser de rallonge avec |'appareil.

Ne pas faire fonctionner avec un convertisseur de
tension.



12. L'appareil de coiffure Infuse Pro™ comporte des
composants sensibles, par conséquent, s’assurer

13. de ne pas I"échapper.
La garantie ne couvre pas votre produit
endommagé par une mauvaise utilisation ou un
abus.

14. Il est tres important d'utiliser le SERUM DE
PROTECTION THERMIQUE PURECODE distribué
avec le produit pour de meilleurs résultats.

AVERTISSEMENT: Surfaces chaudes

Les plaques chauffantes de I'appareil de coiffure

Infuse Pro™ sont chauffées pour faciliter la coiffure.

Pour réduire le risque de brilures:

1. Ne jamais toucher les plaques chauffantes.

2. Ne jamais permettre aux plaques chaudes de
toucher des matiéres plastiques, des textiles ou
d‘autres surfaces sensibles a la chaleur.

3. Lorsqu'il n’est pas utilisé, toujours placer |'appareil
de coiffure Infuse Pro™ a plat sur une surface
résistante a la chaleur.

4. Lorsque la coiffure est terminée, toujours éteindre
I'appareil de coiffure Infuse Pro™ et le débrancher
de la source d‘alimentation.

5. Attendre le refroidissement de I'appareil de
coiffure Infuse Pro™ avant de le ranger.

6.

Les plaques demeurent chaudes apres la coiffure.
Pour un refroidissement sar, veiller a éteindre
I'interrupteur de blocage a I'extrémité de
I'appareil de coiffure Infuse Pro™.

. Ne pas oublier qu'il s’agit d’un appareil électrique

et que les plaques de serrage peuvent atteindre
des températures allant jusqu’a >232 °C (450 °F).

. Lorsque I'appareil de coiffure Infuse Pro™ est

refroidi, plier le cordon d’alimentation de la méme
facon que dans son emballage d'origine. Eviter de
I'enrouler autour de votre main ou du corps de
I'appareil de coiffure Infuse Pro™ ; cela pourrait
entrainer une défaillance prématurée du cordon
d‘alimentation.

Continuer.
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Tableau Des Caractéristiques Du Produit

1. Couvercle antidérapant et embout
résistant a la chaleur

Logement supérieur

Réservoir d’eau et de sérum d'argan

. Interrupteur de blocage

Cordon d’alimentation de 3 m pivotant
sur 360°

Bouton ON/OFF (MARCHE/ARRET)

. Boutons de commande de température
Lecture de température

. Déclencheur de perfusion

10. Plaque de titane

11. Logement inférieur

CARACTERISTIQUES

110 & 240 V 50/60 Hz 150 W

Plage de température de a 149 a 232 °C (300 a 450 °F)
2 niveaux de réglage de perfusion

Cordon d‘alimentation Swirl Power de 3 m pivotant
sur 360°

Fiche protégée par disjoncteur DDFT

Arrét automatique aprés 2 heures (hors d'utilisation)

Conserver ces
instructions

MODE D'EMPLOI

L’appareil est muni d’une fiche polarisée (une lame est
plus large que I'autre). Par mesure de sécurité, cette
fiche s’insére d’une seule facon dans une prise
polarisée. Inverser la fiche si elle n’entre pas
complétement dans la prise. Si elle n’entre toujours
pas, contacter un électricien qualifié. Ne pas tenter de
contourner ce dispositif de sécurité.

Application protégée par disjoncteur DDFT

Votre appareil est protégé par un disjoncteur DDFT

pouvant le rendre inutilisable sous certaines conditions

anormales (comme ['immersion). Pour s’assurer que le

disjoncteur DDFT fonctionne correctement, exécuter

la mise a I'essai suivante :

1. Brancher |'appareil et appuyer sur le bouton
d’essai jaune de la fiche.

2. Cela doit provoquer I'arrét de I'appareil.

3. Appuyer sur le bouton rouge pour réinitialiser
I'appareil.



Si le dispositif de protection DDFT devient inutilisable
ou commence & mal fonctionner, communiquer avec
nous au 1-732-264-3049 pour obtenir de I'aide.
Valider le bon fonctionnement de la protection
DDFT chaque fois que vous utilisez I'appareil de
coiffure Infuse Pro™

O

Votre produit est un appareil électrique de classe (Il) a
double isolation et ne doit jamais étre branché sur une
prise avec mise a la terre.

Appareil a double isolation

Dans un appareil a double isolation, la mise a la terre
est remplacée par deux systémes d’isolation. Un
appareil & double isolation ne comporte aucune mise
a la terre ; aucun moyen de mise a la terre ne doity
étre ajouté.

Un appareil a double isolation porte la mention «
DOUBLE ISOLATION » ou « DOUBLE INSULATED ».
Il peut également comporter le symbole (carré a
I'intérieur d'un carré).

Fonctionnement

ACTIVATION DE LA PERFUSION ET
INSTRUCTIONS DE REMPLISSAGE DU RESERVOIR
DE SERUM D’ARGAN/EAU - SUIVRE LES ETAPES
1A 14

L’appareil de coiffure Infuse Pro doit étre utilisé
uniquement avec le « SERUM DE PROTECTION
THERMIQUE PURECODE » ou de I'eau et avec aucun
autre produit.

1. Retirer le RESERVOIR DE SERUM D’ARGAN/EAU
de Infuse Pro™ avant de brancher ['appareil dans
une prise électrique.

2. Pour le retirer, faire glisser le commutateur de
verrouillage sur le symbole de déverrouillage
« UNLOCK ». Cela permet de soulever le réservoir
de I'appareil de coiffure Infuse Pro™

3. Inverser le réservoir et soulever le capuchon en
caoutchouc en dessous du réservoir pour I'ouvrir
et le remplir.

4. Insérer le bec du sérum dans I'ouverture du
réservoir et comprimer doucement le liquide dans
le réservoir.

5. Apres le remplissage, remettre le capuchon en
caoutchouc en place sur le fond du réservoir et le
poser sur ['appareil de coiffure Infuse Pro™
(I'extrémité la plus rapprochée des plaques de
coiffage en premier).

6. Fixer solidement le réservoir & I'aide de
I'INTERRUPTEUR DE BLOCAGE pour terminer
I'installation.

7. Pour activer et régler le débit de perfusion, utiliser
I'interrupteur de déclenchement de perfusion situé
sur le bas de 'accessoire de coiffure. Réglage 1
est pour (I'eau), le réglage 2 est pour sérum
d’argan).

FONCTIONNEMENT DE L'APPAREIL DE COIFFURE

INFUSE PRO™ SANS PERFUSION

- SUIVRE LES ETAPES 8 A 14

REMARQUE: Pour utiliser I'appareil de coiffure

Infuse Pro™ sans perfusion, s’assurer que ['interrupteur

de déclenchement de la perfusion est réglé sur OFF

(arrét).

8. Brancher I'appareil de coiffure Infuse Pro™ dans
une prise électrique de 110 ou 240 V et appuyer
sur le bouton ON/OFF (MARCHE/ARRET).

9. Le témoin d'alimentation rouge s’allume pour
indiquer que ['appareil de coiffure Infuse Pro™ se
réchauffe.



. Utiliser les boutons de commande - ou + pour

régler la température et laisser réchauffer pendant
30 a 60 secondes. Un témoin vert clignote pen
dant que I'appareil de coiffure Infuse Pro™ se
réchauffe ; il est prét a I'emploi lorsque la
température souhaitée est atteinte et que le
témoin cesse de clignoter.

. Brosser et séparer les cheveux en sections

d’environ 5 cm de large et placer une section
entre les plaques prés du cuir chevelu, mais sans
le toucher. NE jJAMAIS TOUCHER LE CUIR
CHEVELU AVEC LES PLAQUES.

. Maintenir les plaques contenant la méche de

cheveux bien fermées et glisser le fer vers le

bas de la méche de cheveux. Ne pas tenir les
cheveux entre les plaques de serrage pour plus
de 2 a 5 secondes (en fonction de ['épaisseur des
cheveux).

. Apres le lissage d’une section, passer a une autre

section.

. Une fois terminé, appuyez sur le bouton ON/OFF

(marche/arrét) jusqu’a ce que le témoin s’éteigne ;
débrancher le cordon d’alimentation et permettre
a l'appareil de refroidir complétement avant de le
ranger.

AVERTISSEMENT: A [a mise & |'arrét aprés une
séance de coiffure, les plaques demeurent trés
chaudes ; ne pas toucher les plaques pendant le
refroidissement de |'appareil de coiffure Infuse Pro™.

Instructions d’entretien

NETTOYAGE

1.

Avant de nettoyer votre appareil de coiffure
Infuse Pro™, toujours le débrancher de la source
d’alimentation et laisser refroidir complétement.
Si votre appareil de coiffure Infuse Pro™ ne
comporte pas d’accumulation de produit a coiffer,
I'essuyer a I'aide d’un chiffon doux et humide.

NE PAS utiliser de détergents, d'abrasifs, de
solvants ou de produits chimiques puissants pour
enlever les accumulations de produit a coiffer.

Ne jamais plonger I'appareil dans I'eau pour le
nettoyer.

Utiliser uniquement un nettoyeur pour fers a
défriser formulé pour enlever les accumulations de
produit a coiffer. Ces nettoyants non toxiques
éliminent rapidement et en toute sécurité la
plupart des produits a coiffer.

RANGEMENT

1.

2.

4.

Débrancher I'appareil de coiffure Infuse Pro™
lorsqu’il n’est pas utilisé. Permettre a |'appareil de
refroidir complétement avant de le ranger.
Ranger dans un endroit sec, loin des enfants.

NE PAS enrouler le cordon d'alimentation autour
de I'appareil de coiffure Infuse Pro™ ; cela
risquerait d’exercer une tension sur le cordon et
provoquer une panne.

Contréler réguliérement I'usure et la détérioration
de I'appareil de coiffure Infuse Pro™,
particuliérement celles du cordon et de la fiche.

AVERTISSEMENT! Ne pas tenter de réparer I'appareil
si une quelconque défectuosité survient. L'appareil de
coiffure Infuse Pro™ ne comporte aucune piéce
réparable par ['utilisateur.

Garantie du fabricant

Tous les produits PURECODE sont fabriqués dans le
plus grand souci de la qualité et font I'objet d’essais
aux fins d’assurance de la qualité. S'il advenait
toutefois que le produit tombe en panne en raison
d’une défectuosité, PURECODE le remplacera
gratuitement par un produit identique ou semblable.



Votre produit est couvert par une garantie limitée
d’un (1) an du fabricant & partir de la date d’achat.
Seuls les produits achetés par des courtiers autorisés
sont couverts par la garantie. Cette garantie couvre
uniquement les défauts de fabrication et non pas les
dommages dus & une mauvaise utilisation ou une
mauvaise manipulation du produit. Utiliser le « SERUM
DE PROTECTION THERMIQUE PURECODE » pour
exploiter I'appareil en mode de perfusion. UTILISER
TOUT PRODUIT AUTRE QUE DE L’'EAU ANNULE LA
GARANTIE.

Pour soumettre une réclamation au titre de la garantie,
veuillez visiter notre site Web a 'adresse
www.purecodeusa.com/warranty. Veuillez lire
attentivement les instructions et remplir le formulaire
en ligne. Priére d'inclure une preuve d’achat avec le
produit retourné.

Cette garantie n’est valable que pour les produits
PURECODE authentiques, N’effectuer aucune
réparation ou aucun entretien du produit. Ce produit
ne comporte aucune piéce réparable ; toute tentative
de réparation ou d’entretien annule la garantie du
produit.

Enregistrement du
produit

L’enregistrement de votre produit PURECODE vous
permet d’obtenir de I'aide plus rapidement et plus
efficacement. Il est important d’enregistrer votre
produit dans les 30 jours suivant I'achat pour
bénéficier pleinement de votre garantie.
Enregistrez-vous immédiatement pour valider votre

produit et recevoir des renseignements importants.La

procédure est simple et rapide.

Consulter le site purecodeusa.com/register ou balayer
le code a barres 2D pour enregistrer votre produit.

purecodeusa.com/register
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Distributed in the USA by
PURECODE USA Inc:
Marlboro, NJ 07746, USA

Designed in USA. Assembled in China
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